



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE  
REFER TO OUR FILE

July 8, 2016

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor North  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for approval of a  
Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period  
June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021  
Docket No. P-2016-2526627

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Main Brief** in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies are being served on all active parties of record. If you have any questions, please contact me at (717) 787-8754.

Sincerely,

Gina L. Lauffer  
Prosecutor  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  
PA Attorney I.D. #313863

GLL/sea  
Enclosure

cc: Certificate of Service  
Hon. Susan D. Colwell

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Petition of PPL Electric Utilities :  
Corporation for Approval of a Default :  
Service Program and Procurement :           Docket No. P-2016-2526627  
Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 :  
through May 31, 2021 :**

---

**MAIN BRIEF  
OF THE  
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT**

---

Gina L. Lauffer  
Prosecutor  
Attorney ID # 313863

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  
Post Office Box 3265  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265  
(717) 787-1976

Dated: July 8, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.	The Retail Choice Act.....	1
B.	Universal Service Programs .....	2
C.	The Role of the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement.....	4
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
III.	QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	7
IV.	LEGAL STANDARDS AND BURDEN OF PROOF .....	8
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	
A.	Legal Authority for CAP Shopping Restrictions.....	11
1.	The Choice Act .....	12
2.	Universal Service Goals Identified in Commission Regulations .....	13
3.	The Commonwealth Court	
B.	Whether CAP Shopping Restrictions Are Needed .....	15
1.	Prior Recognition of CAP Shopping Concerns .....	16
2.	Increased Risk of CAP Credit Exhaustion.....	18
3.	Increased Costs for Non-CAP Residential Ratepayers.....	21
C.	CAP Shopping Proposals.....	23
1.	The Joint Position .....	24
2.	Protection of PPL’s Ratepayers .....	28
3.	RESA’s Opposition to the CAP-SOP is Unsupported.....	28
4.	The Overwhelming Evidence Supports Adoption of the CAP-SOP.....	31
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	32
	Appendix A: Proposed Findings of Fact.....	33
	Appendix B: Proposed Conclusions of Law .....	38
	Exhibit A: Joint Litigation Position Among Certain Parties Regarding CAP Shopping	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Coal. for Affordable Util. Servs. &amp; Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 120 A.3d 1087, 1101 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2015).....	14,15,23
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	8
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).....	8,31

### Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 101 .....	4
66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2 .....	4
66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11).....	4
66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a) .....	8
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2802(5) .....	1
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(9) .....	1,2,12,20
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(10) .....	12
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2802(10) .....	2
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2802(14) .....	1
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2803 .....	2
66 Pa.C.S. § 2804 .....	20
66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(9) .....	12
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e) .....	5

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code §§1.1 *et seq* .....4

52 Pa. Code §5.501-5.502 .....7

52 Pa. Code §54.71-§54.78 .....2

52 Pa. Code §54.72 .....3

52 Pa. Code §54.73 .....3,13

52 Pa. Code §69.265(3).....4

52 Pa. Code §69.265(4).....3
